
 

 

County of Orange, John Wayne Airport  MA-280-19010612 

  On-Call Environmental Program Support 

 

 Page 1 of 9 Wood Environment & 

   Infrastructure Solutions, Inc. Rev. 2/23/2021 

AMENDMENT NUMBER TWOTHREE 

FOR 

ON-CALL ENVIRONMENTAL PROGRAM SUPPORT 

This Amendment is made and entered into as of the date fully executed by and between the County 

of Orange, a political subdivision of the State of California, through its department John Wayne Airport 

(“County” or “JWA”) and Wood Environment & Infrastructure Solutions, Inc. (“Contractor”), with County 

and Contractor sometimes individually referred to as “Party” or collectively referred to as “Parties.” 

 

RECITALS 

WHEREAS, County and Contractor entered into Contract MA-280-19010612 for On-Call 

Environmental Program Support, effective August 14, 2018 through August 13, 2021, with a Total  Contract 

Not-to-Exceed Amount of $2,250,000 (“Contract”); and, 

 

WHEREAS, pursuant to Amendment Number One, the Parties increased the Total Contract Not-

to-Exceed Amount to $3,750,000 for the initial three-year term and $1,500,000 for each one-year renewal 

thereafter upon Board approval; and updated the Contract’s Insurance provision; and 

 

WHEREAS, pursuant to Amendment Number Two, the Parties now desire to renewrenewed the 

Contract for one (1) year, effective August 14, 2021 through August 13, 2022, with a new Total Contract 

Not-to-Exceed Amount of $1,500,000; and updateupdated  Contract provisions to conform with County 

standard language; and, 

 

WHEREAS, the Parties now desire to renew the Contract for one (1) year, effective August 14, 

2022 through August 13, 2023, with a new Total Contract Not-to-Exceed Amount of $1,500,000; and update 

the Contract’s request for payment procedure; and, 

NOW, THEREFORE, the Parties agree as follows:  

 

AMENDMENT TO CONTRACT ARTICLES 

 
1. Section 1 of the Contract’s Additional Terms and Conditions shall be amended to read in its 

entirety as follows: 

1. TERM OF AGREEMENT 
    

Contract shall be renewed commencing on August 14, 20212022 and shall be effective for 

one (1) year from that date, unless otherwise terminated as provided herein (Contract 

Award Date). The Total Contract Not-to-Exceed (NTE) Amount shall be $1,500,000. This 

Contract may be renewed by mutual agreement of both Parties for one (1) additional one 

(1)-year term.  County does not have to give reason if it elects not to renew. Renewal 

periods may be subject to approval by the County Board of Supervisors. A-E shall not 

commence services under this Agreement until it has obtained all insurance required and 

such insurance has been approved by County. A-E shall have seven (7) days from the 

Contract Award Date to submit complete insurance documents, and County may take up 

to 14 days to approve said insurance. A-E may not work on the site until its Safety Plan is 

approved by the County. 

 

2. Article 41 shall be removed in its entirety and reserved. 

Attachment D

Page 1 of 9



 

 

County of Orange, John Wayne Airport  MA-280-19010612 

  On-Call Environmental Program Support 

 

 Page 2 of 9 Wood Environment & 

   Infrastructure Solutions, Inc. Rev. 2/23/2021 

 

 

 

 

 

 

2. Articles 43Section 7. COMPENSATION FOR SERVICES, Paragraph A shall be amended to 

read in their its entirety as follows: 

A. Compensation and Reimbursable Expenses 

COUNTY shall pay to A-E for performance of this Agreement the time and materials not-

to exceed agreed upon amounts negotiated for the scope of services in each awarded Task 

Order. A-E shall submit the invoice with payment documentation. COUNTY shall review 

each invoice for payment. Each invoice for payment must include: 

1) A status report in a format acceptable to JWA indicating the work that was 

performed during the billing period. Report shall include date work performed, 

location of work, and a description of the work with actual quantities. 

2) Any other administrative documentation required under the Contract Documents. 

The submittal of the above documents shall be a condition precedent to the COUNTY’s 

obligation to process each monthly payment request. 

Within 30 days following COUNTY’s approval of the A-E’s undisputed and properly-

submitted payment request, COUNTY shall pay to the A-E a sum of all the undisputed 

services covered by the payment request less all previous payments. Payments shall not be 

considered as COUNTY’s acceptance of any part of the service. 

A-E shall only be entitled to payment for work as directed by COUNTY and completed by 

A-E within Task Orders awarded for Services such as those set forth in Appendix 1 – Scope 

of Services. In no event shall A-E be entitled to compensation and reimbursement that would 

result in the total payment by the COUNTY under this Agreement exceeding the agreement 

amount stated in the Task Orders unless change order(s) or amendment(s) are approved by 

COUNTY, pursuant to the Article titled “Changes in Scope of Services.” 

 

3. Section 7. COMPENSATION FOR SERVICES, Paragraph E shall be amended to read in its 

entirety as follows: 

 

43.  AIRPORT SECURITY 

The A-E’s personnel must complete a background clearance Security Identification 

Display Area (SIDA) class in order to obtain an I.D. badge and a driving permit for access 

to drive on the Airport Operations Area.  

 

Contractor, Contractor’s employees and Contractor’s subcontractors must complete a 

background clearance SIDA class in order to obtain an I.D. badge. 

 

A. Badge Acquisition:  Prior to issuance of a security badge(s), designated Contractor 

personnel who shall be working on-site at JWA terminal, and engaged in the 

performance of work under this Contract must pass JWA’s screening requirements, 

which include an F.B.I. background investigation (fingerprinting) and Security Threat 

Assessment (STA) (estimated fee is $29.00 for fingerprinting and $11.00 for STA per 

Attachment D

Page 2 of 9



 

 

County of Orange, John Wayne Airport  MA-280-19010612 

  On-Call Environmental Program Support 

 

 Page 3 of 9 Wood Environment & 

   Infrastructure Solutions, Inc. Rev. 2/23/2021 

person.).  It may take up to two weeks to obtain clearance.  Contractor’s designated 

personnel shall need to take a 2-hour SIDA training class at JWA and pass the written 

test (estimated fee is $10.00 per person).  Contractor shall be responsible for all costs 

associated with the background checks, and abide by all of the security requirements 

set forth by the Transportation Security Agency (TSA) and JWA.  Contractor’s 

designated personnel must successfully complete the badge acquisition within 14 days 

of Contract execution, unless other arrangements have been coordinated by County 

Project Coordinator or designee in writing. 

 

B. Driving Endorsement:  In addition to obtaining a JWA access control badge, 

Contractor’s service staff must also take an Airport provided training course and pass 

a test to acquire an airfield driving endorsement. 

 

C. Badge Holder Requirements and Responsibilities:  TSA approved security program 

for JWA requires that each person issued a JWA security badge is made aware of 

his/her responsibilities regarding the privilege of access to restricted areas of JWA. 

 

i. All persons within the restricted air operation areas of JWA are required to 

display, on their person, a JWA security badge; unless they are specifically 

exempted for safety reasons or they are under escort by a properly badge 

individual.  Each JWA employee, JWA Contractor, subcontractor or tenant 

employee who has been issued a JWA security badge is responsible for 

challenging any individual who is not properly displaying a JWA issued or 

approved and valid identification badge.  Any person who is not properly 

displaying or who cannot produce a valid JWA security badge must immediately 

be referred to the Sheriff's Department - Airport Police Services Office for 

proper handling. 

 

ii. JWA security badge is the property of County and must be returned upon 

termination of Contractor personnel employment and/or termination, expiration 

or completion of Contract.  The loss of a badge shall be reported within 24 hours 

to the Sheriff's Department - Airport Police Services by calling (949) 252-

5000.  Individuals that lose their badge shall be required to pay a fee before 

receiving a replacement badge.  The charge for lost badge replacement shall be 

at the current posted rate located in the JWA Administration Office.  A report 

shall be made before a replacement badge shall be issued. 

 

iii. JWA security badge is nontransferable. 

 

iv. In the event that a contractor’s badge is not returned to JWA upon termination 

of Contractor personnel employment and/or termination or expiration of 

Contract, a fine of $250.00 per badge shall be charged to 

Contractor.  Contractor’s final payment may be held by County or a deduction 

from contractor’s payment(s) may be made to ensure that funding is available to 

cover the fine in the event that badges are not returned. 

 

v. Contractor shall submit the names, addresses, and driver’s license numbers for 

all Contractor personnel who shall be engaged in work under this Contract to 

County Project Coordinator within seven days after award of the Contract or 

within seven days after the start of any new Contractor personnel and/or prior to 

the start of any work. 

 

Attachment D

Page 3 of 9



 

 

County of Orange, John Wayne Airport  MA-280-19010612 

  On-Call Environmental Program Support 

 

 Page 4 of 9 Wood Environment & 

   Infrastructure Solutions, Inc. Rev. 2/23/2021 

vi. No worker shall be used in performance of this work that has not passed the 

background check. 

 

4. Article 51, Article 52, and Article 53 shall be added to read in their entirety as follows: 

51.  CHANGE OF OWNERSHIP/NAME, LITIGATION STATUS, CONFLICTS WITH 

COUNTY INTERESTS 

 

Contractor agrees that if there is a change or transfer in ownership of Contractor’s business 

prior to completion of this Contract, the new owners shall be required under the terms of 

sale or other instruments of transfer to assume Contractor’s duties and obligations 

contained in this Contract, and complete them to the satisfaction of the County.  

County reserves the right to immediately terminate the Contract in the event the County 

determines that the assignee is not qualified or is otherwise unacceptable to the County for 

the provision of services under the Contract.  

In addition, Contractor has the duty to notify the County in writing of any change in the 

Contractor’s status with respect to name changes that do not require an assignment of the 

Contract. The Contractor is also obligated to notify the County in writing  of any potential 

conflicts of interest between Contractor and County that may arise prior to or during the 

period of Contract performance. While Contractor will be required to provide this 

information without prompting from the County any time there is a change in Contractor’s 

name, or conflict of interest, Contractor must also provide an update to the County of its 

status in these areas whenever requested by the County. 

The Contractor shall exercise reasonable care and diligence to prevent any actions or 

conditions that could result in a conflict with County interests. In addition to the Contractor, 

this obligation shall apply to the Contractor’s employees, agents, and subcontractors 

associated with the provision of goods and services provided under this Contract. The 

Contractor’s efforts shall include, but not be limited to establishing rules and procedures 

preventing its employees, agents, and subcontractors from providing or offering gifts, 

entertainment, payments, loans or other considerations which could be deemed to influence 

or appear to influence County staff or elected officers in the performance of their duties. 

 

52.  EMERGENCY/DECLARED DISASTER REQUIREMENTS 

 

In the event JWA experiences or is   situated within or proximate to a federal, State, or 

locally declared emergency or disaster area, this Contract may be subject to unusual usage.  

Contractor shall perform during such an emergency or disaster under the same terms and 

conditions that normally apply.  All pricing of the goods/services shall remain unchanged 

regardless of exigent circumstances.  If Contractor is unable to supply the goods/services 

under the terms of the Contract, then the Contractor shall provide proof of such disruption 

and a copy of applicable invoice(s) for the goods/services from Contractor’s supplier(s).  

Additional profit as a result of supplying goods/services during an emergency or disaster 

shall not be permitted.  In the event of an emergency of disaster, emergency purchase order 

numbers will be assigned.  All applicable invoices from the Contractor shall show both the 

emergency purchase order number and the Contract number. 

 

53.  PROVISION OF SERVICES 

 

Count may call upon Contractor to immediately provide Services during or in anticipation 

or remediation of emergencies of any kind whatsoever as determined solely by County.  To 

the maximum extent practicable and lawful under such circumstances, Contractor shall 

Attachment D

Page 4 of 9



 

 

County of Orange, John Wayne Airport  MA-280-19010612 

  On-Call Environmental Program Support 

 

 Page 5 of 9 Wood Environment & 

   Infrastructure Solutions, Inc. Rev. 2/23/2021 

prioritize the deployment of labor, equipment, and/or supplies pursuant to this Contract 

above all other interests and obligations.  Upon contact for assistance with an emergency, 

Contractor shall indicate within 10 minutes whether the requested labor, equipment, and 

supplies are available.  County shall then direct Contractor to mobilize resources based on 

information provided by County’s Representative.  County’s Representative shall function 

as incident command unless otherwise notified, and shall direct all on-scene operations by 

Contractor.  Notwithstanding any other provision of this Contract, County’s direction of 

Contractor’s provision of Services need not be in writing, but may be in-person or via 

telephone, radio, text message, email or other means. 

 

5. Appendix 3 shall be removed in its entirety and reserved. 

 

6. All other terms and conditions in this Contract shall remain unchanged and with full force and 

effect.   

E. Request for Payment 

Services under this Agreement shall be billed monthly using JWA’s “Progress Payment 

Request” form provided by JWA and/or other electronic format of “Progress Payment 

Request” approved and made available by JWA. Approved and authorized reimbursable 

expenses shall be included in the payment request. A-E will not be entitled to reimbursement 

for any expense incurred in performance of this Agreement or in connection with the Scope 

of Services that is not specified in Appendix 1 – Scope of Services. 

A-E shall submit the invoice with payment documentation. Payment documentation shall 

include customary information in a format acceptable to JWA including, but not limited to: 

1) Signed payment request cover sheet 

2) Time and material services shall include timesheets including; employee name, 

hours worked, service dates for hourly fee services certified by A-E’s authorized 

designee. 

3) Up-to-date running account of hours and cost for the project and projections through 

project completion, including personnel, hours and rates. 

4) Itemized reimbursable expense and receipts. Summary of reimbursable expenses 

with totals. Authorization letters for approved Reimbursable Expense. 

5) Progress Report: Each activity of A-E and staff must be defined by their job title 

and description of work completed. 

6) List of Employees who worked on the Scope of Services during the month covered 

by the Request for Payment, including their names, job titles, hourly rates, and 

assignments. 

COUNTY will pay A-E a fee on an hourly basis subject to the respective not-to-exceed 

limits for services performed based on the hourly rates set forth. Fees for Architect-

Engineering Services shall be in accord with the hourly rates set forth in Appendix 2 – 

Hourly Rate Schedule, except as provided in the Article titled Changes in Scope of Services. 

COUNTY will not pay hourly labor charges, fees or test charges without back-up 

documentation. A-E is responsible for submitting invoicing in a format that is acceptable to 

JWA. 

In the event that A-E anticipates the cost for Architect-Engineering Services in excess of 

the authorized amounts, the COUNTY shall be notified immediately in writing. COUNTY 

shall not be required to pay for Architect-Engineering Services in excess of these amounts 

unless the COUNTY otherwise agrees by Change Order. 

Attachment D

Page 5 of 9



 

 

County of Orange, John Wayne Airport  MA-280-19010612 

  On-Call Environmental Program Support 

 

 Page 6 of 9 Wood Environment & 

   Infrastructure Solutions, Inc. Rev. 2/23/2021 

Request for payment should be submitted to JWA no later than 15 days following the period 

in which the services were performed, Request for Payment must be approved by the 

COUNTY’s Auditor/Controller before payment may be made.  

 

4. Section 7. COMPENSATION FOR SERVICES, Paragraph F shall be added in its entirety as 

follows:  

F.  Payment – Invoicing Instructions 

 

The Contractor will provide an invoice utilizing Contractor’s letterhead for goods delivered 

and/or services rendered.  In the case of goods, the Contractor will submit an invoice with 

each delivery.  Each invoice will have a number and will include the following information: 

 

1. Contractor’s name and address 

2. Contractor’s remittance address, if different from 1 above 

3. Contractor’s Federal Taxpayer ID Number 

4. Name of County Agency/Department 

5. Delivery/service address 

6. Master Agreement (MA) or Purchase Order (PO) number 

7. Agency/Department’s Account Number 

8. Date of invoice and invoice number 

9. Product/service description, quantity, and prices 

10. Task Order Date/Service Date(s) 

11. Sales tax, if applicable 

12. Freight/delivery charges, if applicable 

13. Total 

14. Supporting documentation in accordance with Section 7, herein 

 

Invoices and support documentation are to be forwarded to either (not both): 

 

Mailed to  John Wayne Airport 

  Attention:  Accounts Payable 

  3160 Airway Avenue 

  Costa Mesa, CA 92626 

 

  OR 

 

Emailed to  AccountsPayable@ocair.com 

 

5. Contractor has the option of receiving payment directly to their bank account via an Electronic 

Fund Transfer (EFT) process in lieu of a check payment.  Payment made via EFT will also 

receive Electronic Remittance Advice with the payment details via email.  An email address 

will need to be provided to the County via and EFT Authorization Form.  To request a form, 

please contact the DPA. (spell out and include contact name/contact number. All other terms 

and conditions in this Contract shall remain unchanged and operate with full force and effect.   

 

 

 

(signature page follows) 

Attachment D

Page 6 of 9

mailto:AccountsPayable@ocair.com


 

 

County of Orange, John Wayne Airport  MA-280-19010612 

  On-Call Environmental Program Support 

 

 Page 7 of 9 Wood Environment & 

   Infrastructure Solutions, Inc. Rev. 2/23/2021 

 

 

Attachment D

Page 7 of 9



 

County of Orange, John Wayne Airport  MA-280-19010612 

  On-Call Environmental Program Support 

 

 Page 8 of 9  

Wood Environment & 

   Infrastructure Solutions, Inc. 

  

Attachment D

Page 8 of 9



 

County of Orange, John Wayne Airport  MA-280-19010612 

  On-Call Environmental Program Support 

 

 Page 9 of 9  

Wood Environment & 

   Infrastructure Solutions, Inc. 

 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties hereto have executed this Amendment on the date first above written. 

 

 WOOD ENVIRONMENT & INFRASTRUCTURE SOLUTIONS, INC.* 

  

Signature   Name   Title    Date 

 

 

Signature   Name   Title    Date 

 

 

COUNTY OF ORANGE, Aa political subdivision of the State of California 

COUNTY AUTHORIZED SIGNATURE: 

 

                        Deputy Purchasing Agent 

Signature Name   Title    Date 

 

 

APPROVED AS TO FORM: 

County Counsel 

By   

 Deputy 

Date   

 

* If the contracting party is a corporation, (2) two signatures are required: one (1) signature by the Chairman 

of the Board, the President or any Vice President; and one (1) signature by the Secretary, any Assistant 

Secretary, the Chief Financial Officer or any Assistant Treasurer.  The signature of one person alone is 

sufficient to bind a corporation, as long as he or she holds corporate offices in each of the two categories 

described above.  For County purposes, proof of such dual office holding will be satisfied by having the 

individual sign the instrument twice, each time indicating his or her office that qualifies under the above 

described provision.  In the alternative, a single corporate signature is acceptable when accompanied by a 

corporate resolution demonstrating the legal authority of the signator to bind the corporation. 

Attachment D

Page 9 of 9




